

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION)
1750 H Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20006,)
))
Plaintiff,)
v.)
))
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
))
JOHN MICHAEL MULVANEY, in his)
official capacity as Director of the Office of)
Management and Budget,)
725 17th Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20503,)
))
and)
))
STEVEN TERNER MNUCHIN, in his)
official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,)
1500 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20220)
))
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:19-cv-50-RJL

PLAINTIFF NTEU’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

GREGORY O’DUDEN General Counsel	NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION 1750 H Street N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006
LARRY J. ADKINS Deputy General Counsel	Tel: (202) 572-5500 Fax: (202) 572-5645 greg.oduden@nteu.org
PARAS N. SHAH Assistant Counsel	larry.adkins@nteu.org paras.shah@nteu.org
ALLISON C. GILES Assistant Counsel	allie.giles@nteu.org jessica.horne@nteu.org
JESSICA HORNE Assistant Counsel	

April 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT4

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over NTEU’s Claims.....4

 A. The Illegalities Alleged Are “Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review”.....4

 1. Government Shutdowns Evade Review.4

 2. A Government Shutdown Affecting NTEU Members is Capable of
 Repetition.....5

 B. Prudential Considerations Do Not Help the Government’s Cause.....16

 C. NTEU Has Sufficiently Shown Associational Standing.17

 1. The Government’s Misunderstanding of the Injury-in-Fact Undermines Its
 Injury, Traceability, and Redressability Arguments17

 2. Individualized Proof Is Not Required for NTEU’s Purely Legal Claims
 Seeking Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....22

 D. Congress Has Not Divested This Court of Jurisdiction Over NTEU’s
 Constitutional and Statutory Claims23

 II. Section 1342 of the Antideficiency Act Conflicts with the Constitution’s
 Appropriations Clause.27

 A. The Framers Intended the Appropriations Clause to Vest Congress with the
 Exclusive Power to Make Spending Decisions.27

 B. The Antideficiency Act Was Originally Intended to Enforce the Appropriations
 Clause.....28

 C. Section 1342 of the Antideficiency Act is Unconstitutional.29

 D. The Government’s Arguments Are Unfounded.....30

III.	The OMB Directive Conflicts with Section 1342 of the Antideficiency Act.....	31
	A. The OMB Directive Is Incompatible with Section 1342’s Text.....	31
	B. The Government’s Arguments Are Without Merit.....	34
IV.	IRS’s January 15, 2019 Contingency Plan Constitutes Unlawful Agency Action.....	38
	A. The Contingency Plan’s Use of the “Necessarily Implied by Law” Exception is Erroneous and Thus Violates the Antideficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341	38
	B. IRS’s Decision to Except 52% More Employees on January 15, 2019 than on December 21, 2018 Through Section 1342 is Illegal.....	42
	C. The Government’s Arguments Are Wrong.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>AFGE v. Sec’y of the Air Force</u> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<u>AFGE v. Nicholson</u> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<u>AFGE v. Rivlin</u> , 995 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1998).....	5, 12-13
<u>AFGE v. Trump</u> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018), appeal docketed, No. 19-5289 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018).....	25
<u>Alton & S. R. Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</u> , 463 F.2d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	6, 17
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<u>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</u> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<u>Avalos v. United States</u> , No. 19-cv-0048 (Fed. Cl. filed Jan. 9, 2019)	5
<u>Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State</u> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9
<u>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</u> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	35
<u>Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</u> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004)	16-17
<u>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</u> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<u>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</u> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<u>Comm. for Auto Responsibility v. Solomon</u> , 603 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	22-23
<u>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</u> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 10, 12
<u>Dep’t of Air Force v. FLRA</u> , 952 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26
<u>Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</u> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27-28, 31
<u>Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury</u> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	25
<u>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</u> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6, 10, 12
<u>Gordon v. Holder</u> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16

Haase v. Sessions, 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)3, 17, 22

Harrington v. Bush, 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 30-31

Herbert v. Nat’l Academy of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)3, 17, 22

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)6

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)22

Int’l Internship Programs v. Napolitano, 853 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012) 4-5

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Cetacean Soc’y, 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....16

John Doe, Inc. v. DEA, 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)36-37, 44-45

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) 30-31

Klayman v. Obama, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), rev’d on other grounds,
800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16

Leonard v. Dep’t of Def., 38 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2014), aff’d 598 F. App’x 9
(D.C. Cir. 2015) 13-14

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 34-35, 43

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)36, 44

Martin v. United States, 130 Fed. Cl. 578 (Fed. Cl. 2017).....5

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S.
209 (2012) 34-35, 43

Mudge v. United States, 308 F.3d 1220 (Fed. Cir. 2002)26

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 37-38, 45

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....38

NTEU v. Chertoff, 385 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005), aff’d in part, rev’d in part,
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24

NTEU and IRS, 60 F.L.R.A. 782 (2005).....26

NTEU v. Devine, 577 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1983), aff’d, 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir.
1984).....24

NTEU v. Devine, 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....24

<u>NTEU v. Whipple</u> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23, 25
* <u>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</u> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	27-28, 31
<u>Olmstead v. Zimring</u> 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	15, 31
<u>Prisology v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014)	4
<u>Reid v. Inch</u> , 914 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14-15
<u>Sackett v. EPA</u> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	35
<u>Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</u> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	13
<u>Smith v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105058 (N.D. Cal., Aug. 8, 2016),	14
<u>Spirit of the Sage Council v. Norton</u> , 411 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	21
<u>Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. Dep’t of Def.</u> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<u>Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell</u> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....	38, 45
<u>United States v. Richardson</u> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	31
<u>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</u> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	16
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
* U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	1, 27, 31
 <u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	23, 27
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	40-41
* 31 U.S.C. § 1341	<u>passim</u>
* 31 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<u>passim</u>

Other Authorities

Caitlin Emma & Jennifer Scholtes, “Trump’s Budget Sets Up Another Shutdown Battle,” Politico.com (Mar. 11, 2019), <https://www.politico.com/story/2019/03/11/trump-fiscal-budget-2020-1215609>.....8

The Federalist No. 58 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)28

Fenster and Volz, The Anti-Deficiency Act, Constitutional Control Gone Astray, 11 Pub. Contract J. 155 (1979).28, 30

Gretchen Frazee & Lisa Desjardins, “How the Government Shutdown Compared to Every Other Since 1976,” PBS.org (Jan. 25, 2019), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/every-government-shutdown-from-1976-to-now>7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-964 (1990).....32, 44

Hon. Abner Mikva, Congress: The Purse, The Purpose, and the Power, 21 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (1986).28

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833).....28

Kate Stith, Congress’ Power of the Purse, 97 Yale L. J. 1343 (1988).....29

Katie Rogers and Alan Rappeport, “White House Redefines Who Is Essential to Get Parts of Government Moving Again,” NYTimes.com (Jan. 16, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/01/16/us/politics/white-house-essential-shutdown.html>.....41

Memorandum for Alice Rivlin, Director, Office of Management and Budget, from Walter Dellinger, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: Government Operations in the Event of a Lapse in Appropriations (Aug. 16, 1995). 20, 29, 33, 39-40

Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, from Mick Mulvaney, Director, Office of Management and Budget, Re: Planning for Agency Operations During a Potential Lapse in Appropriations (Jan. 19, 2018)2, 20, 32-33, 37, 39-42

Sam Mintz et al., “Shutdown Shrinks As Thousands More Employees Called In To Work Without Pay,” Politico.com (Jan. 15, 2019), <https://www.politico.com/story/2019/01/15/shutdown-employees-work-without-pay-1088020> (1986).38

Sarah Ferris, “Congress Fears Trump Could Stumble Over Next Fiscal Cliff,”
Politico.com (Apr. 2, 2019),
<https://www.politico.com/story/2019/04/02/congress-spending-budget-shutdown-1244283>.....8
